of services. For the sensitivity analysis, the performance specification is relaxed and

restricted by a range of 20%.  Table 5.4 presents the output maintenance program and the

final cost for each set of performance specifications while Figure 5.2 presents a summary of

total cost for the performance specifications sensitivity analysis. In addition, performance of

roughness and rutting over the contract period for all cases are presented Appendix A

Figure 5.2: Performance Specifications Sensitivity Analysis

As seen in Table 5.4, also shown in Figure 5.2, relaxing the specified level of service

slightly allows for more deterioration and therefore reduces the total cost of maintenance.

However, restricting the specification, even by a slight percentage, increases the total

maintenance cost significantly. Based on the sensitivity analysis of performance level of

service, it is evident that the level of service specified has a high influence on the total

maintenance cost; as such, contracting agencies should take that into account and carefully

select the appropriate level of service.

$0.00

$2,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00

$8,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00

$12,000,000.00

+20% +10% 0 -10% -20%

M
ai

n
te

n
an

ce
 T

o
ta

l P
W

 C
o

st

Deterioration Rates Sensitivity

Performance Specifications Sensitivity Analysis

71

Table 5.4: Sensitivity Analysis of Performance Level of Service on Maintenance Program Output and Cost

20% increase  10% increase Base Case 10% decrease 20% decrease

Mil +HM Overlay2  $  2,315,200.00  HM Overlay1  $  1,520,000.00  HM Overlay2  $   2,228,000.00  HM Overlay2  $   2,228,000.00  Mil +HM Overlay2  $   2,315,200.00

No treatment  $   -   No treatment  $   -   No treatment   $   -   No treatment  $   -   No treatment  $   -

No treatment  $   -   Mil +HM Overlay2  $  2,099,954.65  Mil +HM Overlay1  $   1,390,294.78  HM Overlay1  $   1,378,684.81  HM Overlay1  $   1,378,684.81

HM Overlay1  $  1,313,033.15  No treatment  $   -   No treatment   $   -   HM Overlay2  $   1,924,630.17  Mil +HM Overlay2  $   1,999,956.81

No treatment  $   -   HM Overlay1  $  1,250,507.76  HM Overlay1  $   1,282,757.70  No treatment  $   -   No treatment  $   -

HM Overlay1  $  1,190,959.77  No treatment  $   -   No treatment   $   -   HM Overlay2  $   1,745,696.30  Mil +HM Overlay2  $   1,814,019.78

No treatment  $   -   HM Overlay1  $  1,134,247.40  Mil +HM Overlay1  $   1,143,798.96  No treatment  $   -   No treatment  $   -

Mil +HM Overlay2  $  1,645,369.42  No treatment  $   -   No treatment   $   -   HM Overlay2  $   1,583,398.00  HM Overlay1  $   1,080,235.62

No treatment  $   -   HM Overlay1  $  1,028,795.83  HM Overlay2  $   1,507,998.10  No treatment  $   -   HM Overlay1  $   1,028,795.83

No treatment  $   -   No treatment  $   -   No treatment   $   -   HM Overlay1  $   979,805.55  HM Overlay1  $   979,805.55

No treatment  $   -   No treatment  $   -   No treatment   $   -   No treatment  $   -   No treatment  $   -

Total Cost   $  6,464,562.34  Total Cost   $  7,033,505.64  Total Cost   $   7,552,849.54  Total Cost   $   9,840,214.83  Total Cost   $  10,596,698.40

72

5.4 Conclusions

The inputs to the framework include alternative maintenance and rehabilitation activities and

the corresponding cost and deterioration rates. Pavement deterioration is of stochastic nature